RESOLUTION NO: 2024-60

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY REQUESTING THE NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (NCTC) ALLOCATE \$642,298 OF THE CITY'S FY 2024/25 ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT OF LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS (LTF)

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley has entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with the City of Nevada City and the County of Nevada for the purpose of establishing and funding a Public Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS, Transportation Development Act Funds are apportioned annually for the City of Grass Valley and are available to support the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC) adopted Resolution #24-22 showing that the City of Grass Valley has an estimated apportionment of Local Transportation Funds in Fiscal Year 2024/25 of \$642,298; and

WHEREAS, Grass Valley shares proportionately in the cost for such program under the terms of the Joint Powers Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2024, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted the Fiscal Year 2024/25 budget. including the Transit Services Commission FY 2024/25 budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY; that the City requests NCTC allocate \$642,298 of Grass Valley's Fiscal Year 2024/25 estimated apportionment of LTF for transit and paratransit services and the Grass Valley LTF funds available for allocation per NCTC Financial Report.

ADOPTED as a Resolution by the City Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 23rd day of July 2024, by the following vote:

Michael G. Colantuono, City Attorney	Taylor Whittingslow, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
	Jan Arbuckle, Mayor
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINS:	
NOES:	
AYES:	